It is dear from para 11

of the award which reads as under:-

"Now, therefore, in consideration of the Claimants claims
as remitted to me by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi I
hereby award that:-

i. The Respondent to pay to the Claimants an amount of
Rs.1,65,248/- (Rupees one lac sixty five thousand two
hundred forty eight only) as presuit interest on the

awarded sum of Rs.3.57.295/- for 37 months @ 15%
per annum as discussed above and

11. The Respondents to pay the Claimants an amount of
Rs.37,963/- (Rs. Thirty seven thousand nine hundred
sixty three only) as pendenteiite interest on a total
awarded sum of Rs.3,57,295/- @ 15% per annim as
discussed above.

The claim of the claimants against claim no.10 as
remitted by the Hon'ble High Court is, therefore, justified
for payment of Rs.2,03,211/- (Rupees two lacs three
thousand two hundred eleven only) by the Respondents
to the Claimants."

When this award was filed, both the parties again filed objections.

Objections of the judgment-debtor/DDA were against the grant of the

interest whereas the decree-holder contended that interest should have